Commissioner terms began in 2017, one Commissioner’s term began in 2018, and the remaining three
Commissioner terms began in 2021.

Test-Year Current

Rates Rates Dollar Percentage

Service Calls/Meter Reading and Verification 40.00$   60.00$   20.00$   50.00%

Service Calls/Meter Changeout and Turning Valves 40.00 80.00 40.00 100.00%

Two Men and Truck First Hour 150.00 200.00 50.00 33.33%

Two Men and Truck Subsequent Hours 100.00 150.00 50.00 50.00%

Two Men, Truck, and Excavator First Hour 200.00 300.00 100.00 50.00%

Two Men, Truck, and Excavator Subsequent Hours 150.00 250.00 100.00 66.67%

Contract Maintenance

Inc. in Contract Maintenance Rates

Commission Staff’s Report
 -11- Case No. 2022-00035

an explanation of how the winning bidder is selected.  Also, South Woodford District

should submit a revised Tariff Filing requesting new tap-on fees using the new

maintenance contract rates.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

South Woodford District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test period

ended December 31, 2020, as determined by Commission Staff, appears below.

Test Year Pro Forma Adj. Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Ref. Operations

Operating Revenues:

Total Metered Sales 846,168$   (6,370)$   A 839,798$

Other Water Revenues:

Forfieted Discounts 2,982 10,010 C 12,992

Misc. Service Revenues 7,320 (224) D

3,730 B 10,826

Total Other Water Revenues 10,302 13,516 23,818

Total Operating Revenues 856,470 7,146 863,616

Operating Expenses:

Operation and Maintenance:

Salaries and Wages - Employees 39,055 39,055

Salaries and Wages - Officers 10,800 10,800

Employee Pensions and Benefits 344 E 344

Purchased Water 492,989 (72,122) F 420,867

Purchased Power 32,896 (4,813) F 28,083

Materials and Supplies 94,199 (44,346) G 49,853

Contractual Services - Accounting 8,560 8,560

Contractual Services - Management 54,000 (3,600) H 50,400

Contractual Services - Other 30,004 (19,006) G

39,449 I

5,080 J

36,010 L 91,537

Rent - Building/Real Prop. 12,000 12,000

Insurance - Gen. Liab. 21,030 (1,105) E 19,925

Miscellaneous Expenses 11,370 11,370

Total Operation and Maint. Expenses 806,903 (64,109) 742,794

Depreciation Expense 100,346 (5,448) L 94,898

Taxes Other Than Income 5,581 (1,767) M 3,814

Total Operating Expenses 912,830 (71,324) 841,506

Net Utility Operating Income (56,360)$   78,470$   22,110$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -12- Case No. 2022-00035

(A) Billing Analysis. In its application, South Woodford District made an

adjustment of ($6,370) to Metered Water Sales and provided a billing analysis listing the

water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its application, with

total metered water sales revenue reported as $839,798.29  According to South Woodford

District’s 2020 Annual Report, the total metered water sales revenue reported for the test

year is $846,168.30  South Woodford District provided usage data,31 and billing

adjustment information,32 and a revised billing analysis which included the revenue from